

No. 22-11287

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

HEALTH FREEDOM DEFENSE FUND, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

ROGER B. HANDBERG
United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN
BRIAN J. SPRINGER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7537
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-5446*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. The CDC Had Statutory Authority To Issue The Transportation Mask Order	1
A. Masking is a conventional communicable-disease control measure that falls within the scope of Section 361(a) as interpreted by the Supreme Court	1
B. Plaintiffs’ position is contrary to longstanding CDC and FDA regulations issued pursuant to Section 361(a)	4
II. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Challenges To The Transportation Mask Order Are Also Meritless	9
III. The District Court Compounded Its Errors By Vacating The CDC Order Nationwide	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam)	2, 3, 5, 8
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	11, 12
* <i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) (per curiam)	4, 9, 10
<i>Corbett v. Transportation Sec. Admin.</i> , 19 F.4th 478 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	3
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	10
<i>Fishman & Tobin, Inc. v. Tropical Shipping & Constr. Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , No. 21-14269, --- F.4th --- (11th Cir. Aug. 26, 2022)	11, 12
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Livingston Educ. Serv. Agency v. Becerra</i> , 35 F.4th 489 (6th Cir.), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 2022 WL 2286410 (6th Cir. June 21, 2022)	4
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	8
<i>McAfee v. FDA</i> , 36 F.4th 272 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	5, 6
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (E.D. Mo. 2021).....	9
* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.	

Wall v. CDC,
 No. 21-975, 2022 WL 1619516 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2022),
appeal pending, No. 22-11532 (11th Cir.)2, 3, 11, 12

West Virginia v. EPA,
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 8

Statutes:

Pub. L. No. 102-531, 106 Stat. 3469 (1992) 7
 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)..... 11
 *42 U.S.C. § 264(a)..... 6

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 1250.35 7
 21 C.F.R. § 1250.38 6

Rule:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note, 2003 Amendments.....12

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 1364 (1944) 4

Other Authorities:

Ban on Sale and Distribution of Small Turtles,
 40 Fed. Reg. 22,543 (May 23, 1975) 5

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*Control of Communicable Diseases; Restrictions on African Rodents,
Prairie Dogs, and Certain Other Animals,*
68 Fed. Reg. 62,353, (Nov. 4, 2003)..... 5

**Requirement for Persons To Wear Masks While on Conveyances
and at Transportation Hubs,* 86 Fed. Reg. 8025 (Feb. 3, 2021)..... 10, 11

*Requirements Affecting Raw Milk for Human Consumption in
Interstate Commerce,*
52 Fed. Reg. 29,509 (Aug. 10, 1987)..... 5

Mostafa Salari et al., *Social Distancing in Airplane Seat Assignments,*
89 J. Air Transp. Mgmt. 101,915 (2020).....1
